

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.Kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Mercier Bridge: works canceled tonight

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 23, Ohiarí:ha/June 2011) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to inform road users that the Ministère de Transport du Quebec (MTQ) has canceled works scheduled for tonight on the concrete slab on the Montreal-bound structure of the Mercier Bridge.

The following traffic configuration schedule remains in effect until Monday, June 27th:

- 1pm Midnight: Kahnawà:ke-bound direction ONLY.
- Midnight 1am: Complete stoppage of traffic to reconfigure for direction change.
- 1am Noon: Montreal-bound direction ONLY.
- **Noon 1pm:** Complete stoppage of traffic to reconfigure for direction change.
- Weekends: From Friday midnight to Sunday midnight one lane in each direction will be available.

The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke will keep the community informed as developments occur. For updates visit www.kahnawake.com and while you are there subscribe to our Text Messaging Service for timely updates by filling out the online form.

-30-

For further information, please contact: Gene Diabo, Communications Officer - Operations Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500 gene.diabo@mck.ca